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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr D B Ashton

Scheme
:
Solvera Group Pension Scheme

Former Employer
:
Solvera Information Services Limited (the Company)

Independent Trustee
:
Alexander Forbes Trustee Services Limited (AFTS)

Administrator
:
PIFC Benefit Consultants plc now PIFC Consulting plc (PIFC)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Ashton’s complaints can be summarised as:   

1.1. his benefits have been incorrectly calculated and unjustly scaled down; 

1.2. he was not given adequate information in response to requests for information about his benefits; 

1.3. he was misled into believing that his benefits were secure when that was not the case.  

The Respondents do not agree that Mr Ashton’s concerns are justified.  

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. The Lonsdale Technical Limited Retirement Benefits Scheme was established in June 1981.  By Deed dated 12 April 1998 the name of that scheme was changed to the Lontec Retirement Benefits Scheme.  By Deed of Amendment dated 3 July 1992 the name of that scheme was changed to OMI Group Pension Scheme (the OMI Scheme).  Following the change of name of OMI International plc to Solvera plc the OMI Scheme (by a further Deed dated 13 August 1998) changed its name to the Solvera Group Pension Scheme (ie the Scheme). 

4. Mr Ashton was born on 10 August 1935.  He commenced employment with GED Limited’s predecessor on 18 November 1974.  Mr Ashton became a member of the GED Pension Scheme (the GED Scheme), which was a final salary scheme, on 6 April 1978.  GED Limited later became part of OMI Logistics Limited. The GED Pension Scheme merged with the OMI scheme in 1994.  

5. An announcement from the trustees of the GED Scheme was issued to members along with benefit statements issued in 1994.  That announcement recorded that following discussions with the Trustees of the OMI Scheme,   the merger of the GED Scheme with the OMI Scheme would go ahead on 1 July 1994.  Under the heading “Special Offer” the announcement said:

“The rest of the OMI pension members are in the Defined Contribution section of the fund.  Members pay 3% of their Basic Annual Salary and the Company pays a contribution based on age on 1 April 1992, (ie when the money purchase section was established) or date of entry to the scheme if later and their current age ie someone who was aged 49 on 1 April 1992 would receive a contribution of 8% of Basic Salary this year.

We are offering you the chance to join the OMI matrix [referred to further below] and pay contributions of 3% of Basic Pay from 1 July 1994.  These contributions will buy pension units in the OMI fund and they will be credited to a Personal Retirement Account in your name.  On 1 July 1994 our Actuary will calculate the transfer value of your accrued GED pension and this will also be used to buy units to be held in your Account.

· The Company contributions credited to your Account will be increased in line with the contribution matrix assuming you joined the matrix when it was first introduced, ie 1 April 1992

Eg If you were aged 49 on 1 April 1992 then the Company’s contribution for you from 1 July 1994 will be 8% of your Basic Salary and will increase to 10% from 1 April 1998 and to 12% from 1 April 2003.

· On leaving or retirement, your pension will be based on the greater of the value of your expected GED pension and the value of your Personal Retirement Account.

· You have full flexibility at retirement on how to select your benefits, from taking a tax free cash sum to including a spouse’s/dependant’s pension and full index linking (subject, as always, to the normal Inland Revenue limits).

· On death prior to retirement your family will receive the greater of the GED section and the OMI section benefits.

Through this offer, your GED pension is guaranteed, but, by paying 3% of Basic Salary, you will have greater flexibility at retirement and could have a higher pension as well.”

6. Mr Ashton signed a form on 27 November 1994 accepting  the “special offer” to have the benefits which would have come to him under the terms of the GED scheme dealt with as though they had been benefits accrued under the OMI matrix.  I deal below with the circumstances in which Mr Ashton says he signed that form and the annotation he made to the form when signing.  

7. The Scheme is described as a contracted out hybrid Scheme.  It has 3 categories of benefits:  money purchase; final salary; and hybrid benefits, being money purchase benefits with a final salary “underpin” or guarantee. Mr Ashton is a member of the hybrid category of the Scheme.  His entitlement is to the greater of his Personal Retirement Account or his final salary benefits.  

8. Rule 4 of the Scheme Rules deals with contributions.  Subparagraph (d) provides that each Scheme Employer will pay monthly contributions in respect of each member calculated from the OMI matrix.  

Contributions as a percentage of pensionable salary
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9. Mr Ashton was made redundant on 7 June 1996 and became a deferred member of the Scheme.  His Normal Retirement Age (NRA) under the Scheme was his 65th birthday, 10 August 2000.  

10. Solvera plc went into administration on 5 February 1999 and subsequently into voluntary liquidation on 28 September 2000.  The Company, a 100% owned subsidiary of Solvera plc, went into administration on 17 January 2000 and into voluntary liquidation on 16 July 2002.  Begbies Traynor were appointed as joint liquidators of both Solvera plc and the Company.  Bradstock Trustee Services Limited (Bradstock), now part of AFTS, was appointed as statutory independent trustee to the Scheme on 21 May 1999. The Scheme commenced winding up on 30 June 1999.

11. Mr Ashton had earlier written to the Company’s Group Pension Administrator on 27 March 1999.  He requested, amongst other things, a benefit statement for the year ended April 1998.  He also queried his final pensionable salary (FPS) and the Company’s contributions to the OMI Scheme via the OMI matrix.  The Company had replied to Mr Ashton’s letter on 22 April 1999 saying that 1999 benefit statements would be issued in June/July 1999.  The Company said that Mr Ashton would hear further and PIFC wrote to Mr Ashton about his FPS on 22 April 1999.  The matter was not resolved and there was considerable further correspondence.  

12. In November 2000 AFTS (Bradstock’s successors) wrote to Scheme members advising that the Scheme Actuary had certified the Scheme as being in deficit by  approximately £2.2 million which had been divided between the participating Scheme employers.  The largest portion, about £1.8 million, was due from the Company which was now in liquidation and the Scheme’s claim was as an unsecured creditor.  Section 73 of the Pensions Act 1995 set out the order of priority in which Scheme monies had to be applied to provide benefits on winding up.  One of the priority categories was the provision of money purchase benefits but it was not clear whether the Scheme’s hybrid benefits came within that category so Counsel’s opinion was being sought.  

13. On 4 June 2001 another circular letter was issued by AFTS to Scheme members.  The letter referred to a statement of benefits being enclosed but AFTS accept that no statement for Mr Ashton was enclosed.  Mr Ashton says he did not in any event receive the letter which  set out the advice AFTS had received from Counsel, as follows:

“Those members with purely money purchase benefits may be treated as separate from those in the final salary and hybrid sections and their benefits may be settled by either taking a transfer of the full value of their “personal retirement account”, or by the Trustees purchasing a policy on behalf of the member, known as a Section 32 Buy-out;

For members with purely final salary benefits the Scheme Actuary will calculate the cost of the final salary benefit;

For members with hybrid benefits the Scheme Actuary will calculate the higher of their final salary benefit and money purchase benefit and treat this as a liability of the Scheme;

The funds in relation to the final salary and hybrid benefits must then be treated as one pot and those funds apportioned across those members in line with the solvency of the scheme.  Members in these categories will therefore suffer the same percentage reduction in their benefit entitlements.

Please note that, using this method of calculation, it may be that some members in the hybrid section will be offered a proportionate benefit and its equivalent transfer value which is lower than their money purchase account; conversely, some members will be offered benefits and transfer values which are higher than their money purchase accounts.  The method of calculation, however, is based on Counsel’s interpretation of the legislation governing occupational pension schemes in this country and in particular the priorities inherent in Section 73 of the Pensions Act 1995 and Regulations pursuant to the Act.”

14. Mr Ashton had by then been in contact with The Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS) and an advisor had written to AFTS on Mr Ashton’s behalf.  AFTS wrote on 27 June 2001 both to Mr Ashton and his TPAS advisor.  The letter to TPAS said that Mr Ashton was a hybrid member of the Scheme which meant that his benefits were calculated as the greater of his money purchase account or his final salary entitlement.  Their letter said that Counsel had advised that the Scheme Actuary should calculate the higher of the two alternative benefits in respect of each member in this category and then cost those benefits by ignoring the notional money purchase accounts and treating the defined benefit and hybrid sections as one, defined benefit, fund.  

15. AFTS went on to say that Mr Ashton had been offered an interim pension, being the greater of his GMP or 50% of his Scheme entitlement.  Mr Ashton had returned the acceptance form to AFTS instead of PIFC and the form had been filed, on the assumption it was a duplicate with the original having been sent to PIFC.  The form had now been located and arrangements were being made for Mr Ashton’s benefits to be set up as soon as possible and backdated to his NRD.  In a separate letter of the same date to Mr Ashton, AFTS enclosed two cheques, one for £3,545.50 in respect of payments from 10 August 2000 (Mr Ashton’s NRD) to 30 June 2001 and £335.80 for the payment due on 1 July 2001.  AFTS said that future payments would be made direct to Mr Ashton’s bank account.  AFTS enclosed a copy of figures emailed by PIFC setting out how the backdated payments of his interim pension had been calculated, based on a  GMP of £5,06484.  

16. On 3 July 2001 Mr Ashton initiated the Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure.  On 28 August 2001 he wrote to AFTS pointing out that he had not received his pension payment due on 1 August 2001.  He also queried whether it was normal procedure, if pension payments were delayed, for  interest to be paid.  AFTS replied on 3 September apologising for the non- payment which it said was due to an input error by its payroll agents.  AFTS enclosed a cheque for £671.75 in respect of the August and September payments and said that the payment of interest was being considered.  Mr Ashton later received an interest payment.  

17. Mr Ashton had disputed the calculation of his final pensionable salary. AFTS wrote to Mr Ashton on 17 February 2003 confirming that Mr Ashton’s interpretation of how his FPS should be calculated was correct. AFTS  went on to say that Mr Ashton’s interim pension would not be affected by the application of that interpretation although his corrected FPS would be relevant if, when the winding up of the Scheme was completed, benefits in excess of GMPs could be paid.

18. At my request, AFTS provided a copy of Evershed’s letter dated 26 April 2001 to Counsel and a copy of Evershed’s attendance note recording Counsel’s advice given in conference on 9 May 2001  As the heading of that letter indicates and as mentioned in the letter itself, the conference had been arranged in relation to a different pension scheme.  A copy of a Deed of Amendment dated 13 July 1992 was also provided.  Section 4 of that Deed introduced the following provision:

“The Trustees shall ensure that that part of the Fund which relates to a particular section of the Scheme shall be used solely to pay benefits in relation to that section only.”

19. The following questions were put to Counsel by Eversheds:

“1. Is Counsel of the opinion that the workings of Regulations 13 and 4 meant that a hybrid section is treated as a final salary section and the Scheme Actuary is required, in effect to calculate the final salary benefit accrued to the member and measure it against the personal retirement account (money purchase underpin under the Scheme), with the greater of the two being the member’s benefit accrued under the Scheme?

2. Is it Counsel’s opinion that in an underfunded scheme the amount, as calculated above, is scaled back for that section of the membership according to the funding level available within the scheme for final salary and hybrid benefits (pure money purchase benefits having been segregated) or is it open to the trustees instead to allocate the amounts of the individuals’ personal retirement accounts.”

20. Counsel’s advice is recorded as follows:

“1. In the money purchase section of the scheme, the benefits may be treated as separate from those in the final salary and hybrid sections and, as such, may be secured in full.  The scheme rules specifically prohibit any cross-subsidy from this section.

2. The calculation of benefits for those in the final salary section is governed by section 73 of the Pensions Act 1995.

3. For the hybrid section, it is necessary to calculate the higher of the final salary and money purchase benefit and treat this as the liability.  The funds for the hybrid section should then be thrown into the pot with the final salary scheme funds and the fund proportioned in accordance with section 73 of the Pensions Act 1995.”

21. The note goes on to record that AFTS considered that a lot of complaints from members were likely if that approach was taken.  Counsel acknowledged that the position was unsatisfactory but maintained that it was correct.  Counsel could not see any provision in the Winding Up Regulations for members of a hybrid section of a scheme to receive the value of their money purchase benefits as a minimum.  Counsel considered it clear that the hybrid benefits were to be treated in the same way as final salary benefits.  AFTS says it was entitled to rely on Counsel’s advice.  
SUBMISSIONS

22. Mr Ashton claims compensation for financial loss plus postage expenses and compensation for time spent in dealing with the matter and disappointment, distress and inconvenience suffered over 6 years.  He says that writing the very many letters had been very stressful for him and his family had been affected.  He referred to the rates charged by AFTS and said that whilst AFTS and PIFC could charge the Scheme for dealing with his enquiries, Mr Ashton could not.  He suggested that the value of the work he had undertaken in order to have his complaints considered was akin to what AFTS or PIFC would charge for employing a professional contractor.  Mr Ashton had been made redundant some 4 years before his NRD and he was not in employment for a long period but had a family to support.  His difficult situation was compounded by the failure to pay his pension benefits when they were due and resulted in Mr Ashton’s family having a reduced standard of living.
Calculation of benefits and scaling down

23. Mr Ashton says:

· His FPS has been miscalculated and therefore his Scheme benefits based on this value will be incorrect.

· The Company’s contributions paid on his behalf via the OMI matrix should be based on his years of continuous employment, ie on the basis of an introductory date of 6 April 1978 and not 1 April 1992.

· PIFC is unable independently to check the contributions made by the Company and used in the calculation of his money purchase pension as PIFC could only rely on information provided by the previous Scheme administrators.  

· He does not accept the method adopted for scaling down his pension.

24. Mr Ashton said that his FPS had been understated by about £1,000.  Mr Ashton says that the Company’s contributions to the OMI Scheme via the OMI matrix are based on the date the OMI Scheme was introduced, 1 April 1992.  Mr Ashton considers that it would be fairer to use his entry date to the previous (GED) scheme, 6 April 1978. 

25. About the scaling down of his pension, Mr Ashton says that his benefits are based on his money purchase pension benefit underpinned by his final salary based pension.  He says his pension should be based on the calculation which produces the highest benefits for him.  He says that the Company included the underpinning safety net to persuade members of the GED Scheme, a final salary scheme, to transfer to the OMI Scheme.  

26. Mr Ashton says he was pressured into accepting the 1994 ‘Special Offer’.  He refers to a letter dated 11 November 1994 referring to the Special Offer and requiring Mr Ashton to say by 30 November 1994 if he wished “to take advantage of the offer” Although Mr Ashton did sign the enclosed acceptance form (which was, he says, one of several sent) on 27 November 1994 he wrote, above his signature:

“I have signed this form to comply with the requirements of [the] letter the 11th November ’94 and [the] imposed time limit.  However I still require, and would appreciate satisfactory answers to the queries listed in my letter of 22 November to allay my misgivings.  

27. AFTS says that when Mr Ashton queried the recorded level of gross salary against which his FPS had been calculated, Mr Ashton’s P60s and other documentation were obtained and reviewed.  A discrepancy was noted in that the Scheme records showed lower gross salary figures for Mr Ashton than those recorded on his P60s.The contributions made by Mr Ashton were in line with the Scheme records.  The matter was considered by the Scheme’s legal advisers and the Board of Trustees.  The outcome was that Mr Ashton was advised that he was entitled to have his FPS calculated in accordance with his gross salaries detailed on his P60s.  However this meant he should have made higher contributions to the Scheme than he actually did.  The recalculation of Mr Ashton’s benefits would only have an effect if there is sufficient funding on completion of the Scheme winding up to meet the balance of benefits after the application of statutory increases to GMPs.   

28. PIFC agreed that on completion of the winding up, if additional funds are available, Mr Ashton may be entitled to a higher pension based on his recalculated FPS but, in the meantime, the recalculation of his FPS would have no effect on the amount of the interim pension he receives.

29. On the application of the OMI matrix,  AFTS said that the matrix clearly set out the percentage contributions of the Company.  In Mr Ashton’s case, his age on entry to the Scheme was 57 and a contribution of 6% was therefore payable.  Although Mr Ashton joined his previous scheme on 6 April 1978 he did not join the Scheme until 1 April 1992.  The application of the matrix is a provision of the Scheme Rules and AFTS as a Trustee of the Scheme is required to act in accordance with the Scheme Rules.  AFTS said that Mr Ashton’s concern appeared to be against the Company and related to the change in pension arrangements made in 1992.

30. About the scaling down of Mr Ashton’s benefits, AFTS said that it had sought and relied upon Counsel’s advice as to the application of section 73 of the Pensions Act 1995 and Regulations 4 and 13 of the Occupational Pension Schemes (Winding Up) Regulations 1996 (the Winding Up Regulations).  Section 73, as amended by the Winding Up Regulations, sets out the order of priority for the securing of liabilities.  Regulation 13 under the heading “Hybrid schemes” says: 

13.-(1) In relation to any scheme-

(a) which is not a money purchase scheme, but 

(b) where some of the benefits that may be provided are relevant money purchase benefits,

section 73 applies as if-

(i) the liabilities of the scheme did not include liabilities in respect of those benefits, and 

(ii) the assets of the scheme did not include the assets by reference to which the rate or amount of those benefits is calculated.

(2) In paragraph (1) “relevant money purchase benefits” means money purchase benefits other than-

(a) benefits derived from the payment by any member of voluntary contributions, or

(b) underpin benefits.

(3) In this regulation “underpin benefits” means money purchase benefits which under the provisions of the scheme will only be provided in respect of a member if their value exceeds the value of other benefits in respect of him under the scheme which are not money purchase benefits.  

(4) Where a scheme which is not a money purchase scheme may provide underpin benefits, the amount of the liability for those benefits shall be calculated in accordance with regulation 4 (but omitting paragraphs (1)(c) and (3) to (5) of that regulation).

31. Regulation 4 under the heading “Calculation of amounts of liabilities” says:

4.-(1) Subject to paragraphs (4) and 95), for the purposes of section 73(2) the amounts of the liabilities mentioned in section 73(3) shall be calculated and verified by the actuary of the scheme-

(a) on the assumption that questions whether or not a person’s entitlement to payment of a pension or other benefit has arisen and whether any amount must be treated as an increase or as part of a pension are to be determined as at the crystallisation date;

(b) on the assumption that liabilities in respect of members do not include the expenses involved in meeting them;

…(d) otherwise in accordance with the guidelines given in GN 19 (so far as it applies for the purposes of these Regulations).

(2) Such a calculation must be accompanied by a statement that it is in accordance with the guidance mentioned in paragraph (1)(d)….

(4) If, when the assets of the scheme are applied in accordance with section 73(2) [of the Pensions Act 1995] towards satisfying any liability of the scheme mentioned in section 73(3), that liability, as calculated in accordance with the rules of the scheme (without any reduction by reason of its falling within a class of liability which is to be satisfied after another class), is in the opinion of the actuary fully satisfied by applying assets of a value less than the amount of that liability calculated in accordance with paragraph (1), then the amount to be taken as the amount of that liability for the purposes of section 73(2) shall be reduced accordingly.”

32. Mr Ashton maintains that the view taken by Eversheds and Counsel as to the application of the above legislation is incorrect.  Mr Ashton says that the Scheme is a money purchase scheme which includes a guarantee that his benefits would not be less than the final salary benefits he would have received from the superseded GED Scheme.  Mr Ashton commented that he did not see how Counsel could give specific and accurate advice without sight of the Scheme documentation.  Mr Ashton also said that the letter instructing Counsel (a letter from Eversheds dated 26 April 2001) was incorrect in saying that the Scheme had gone into winding up on 6 April 1997.  

Information about benefits
33. Mr Ashton says that he did not receive a 1999 benefit statement as promised by the Company in its letter dated 22 April 1999.  Neither, he says, did he receive the 4 June 2001 or 27 August 1999 circulars.  He says that in any event the information contained in those documents did not deal with his queries.  He further says that there have been continuing inadequate responses to the queries he raised in that letter and subsequent correspondence.  He says that much wasted time would have been avoided if PIFC and AFTS had responded promptly and clearly to the questions Mr Ashton put to them.  Although the intervention of the advisor from PAS resulted in the 27 June 2001 letters (and the payment of Mr Ashton’s interim pension) thereafter the matter stalled at stage 2 of the IDR procedure despite many requests from Mr Ashton for his complaints to be considered.  Mr Ashton says he is still awaiting a full and accurate benefits statement. 

34. In response, AFTS says that as a consequence of the wind up of the Scheme having been triggered on 30 June 1999, no benefit statements were issued in July 1999.  In its letter to Mr Ashton (and other Scheme members) dated 27 August 1999 AFTS advised that information from the (then) DSS was required in order to calculate benefits and that this information could take 2-3 years to obtain so it was not possible to issue benefits statements.  On 8 November 2000 AFTS wrote to members again, requesting completion and return of the forms attached in order the PIFC could be instructed to prepare benefit statements.  On 4 June 2001 AFTS updated Mr Ashton as to his pension entitlement.  That letter omitted to enclose a benefits statement but on 27 June 2001 AFTS wrote separately to Mr Ashton enclosing PIFC’s detailed calculations of Mr Ashton’s benefits.  

35. AFTS says that even if Mr Ashton had been provided with a benefits statement he would not have been able to take any steps to protect his pension.  In the knowledge that the Principal Scheme Employer was in financial difficulties and the Scheme was in significant deficit, consent to retire early would not have been given and transfer requests would not have been granted once the winding up had been triggered. 

36. AFTS denies delay in dealing with Mr Ashton’s correspondence.  AFTS said that Mr Ashton had been told that he would receive an interim pension equivalent to his GMP.  Although payments had commenced late, Mr Ashton had received those benefits backdated to his NRD with interest for late payment.  AFTS said that the late payment was a result of an administrative inputting error on the part of its payroll agents. 

37. About any delay at Stage 2 of the IDR procedure AFTS says that Mr Ashton’s letter of 7 December 2002 indicating that he was dissatisfied with the Stage 1 response, was acknowledged by letter dated 10 December 2002 informing Mr Ashton that he could expect a response within 2 months.  AFTS says its letter of 17 February 2003 (which contained an apology for the delay of a few days) was then followed by an on going exchange of correspondence until 3 October 2003 when a final response to Mr Ashton’s Stage 2 complaint was issued.  

38. As AFTS’ predecessor was not appointed until 21 May 1999 no complaint can be levelled at AFTS prior to that date.  AFTS maintains that since its appointment it had acted entirely properly.  AFTS referred to the exoneration clause contained in Clause 7 of the Trust Deed and Rules which provides:

“No Trustee shall as Trustee of the Scheme incur any personal responsibility or be liable for anything whatever except for breach of trust knowingly and intentionally committed by him .”  

39. AFTS said that it was unaware of any allegations that it had knowingly and intentionally committed any breach of trust.  Therefore AFTS had no liability in the matter.  AFTS also commented that its continued involvement only served to reduce the funds available to members generally.  As the Scheme was in deficit further avoidable expenditure was ill afforded.  AFTS invited me to give directions limiting its on going involvement in the investigation.

40. PIFC says that following the winding up of the Scheme no annual benefit statements were issued in July 1999 but members were told in September 1999 by AFTS why it was not yet possible to provide benefit statements.  Mr Ashton was not provided with a benefit statement in August 2001 as he had by then passed NRD.  PIFC had by then provided Mr Ashton with a breakdown of his entitlement in its letter to him dated 27 June 2001.  

Security of benefits
41. Mr Ashton refers again to the Company’s letter dated 22 April 1999 which stated that benefit statements would be issued in June or July 1999.  Mr Ashton says that that promise led him to believe that his “guaranteed” pension was secure which was not the case.  He says that the Company would have been aware when that letter was sent, only 9 weeks before the Scheme went into winding up, that Mr Ashton’s benefits were not secure.  He suggests that the Company deliberately delayed in providing further information to him because it was unable to provide information without misleading members.  Mr Ashton suggests that he and other Scheme members who had initiated complaints before the commencement of the winding up ought to enjoy greater protection of their benefits.  

42. Mr Ashton further says that a statement from the Chairman of the Company dated 7 January 1999 in the 1998 Interim Report indicated that the Scheme was more than adequately funded.  This misled Mr Ashton into believing that his benefits were secure.  He says that no warning was given of the imminent failure of the Scheme.  He points out that one month later, on 5 February 1999, Solvera plc was placed in administration and 6 months later the Scheme commenced winding up in substantial deficit.  

43. PIFC echoes the point made by AFTS that Mr Ashton would have been unable to have drawn his benefits early or transferred out of the Scheme in July 1999, had benefit statements been issued then, as early retirement and transfer requests were suspended following commencement of the winding up of the Scheme.   

CONCLUSIONS

Calculation of benefits and scaling down

44. Mr Ashton’s concerns about the correct calculation of his FPS have been resolved in his favour.  However, due to the funding position of the Scheme, Mr Ashton will only benefit if there are sufficient funds on completion of the winding up of the Scheme to pay benefits to him in excess of the GMP which he currently receives.  I do not see that it would be productive to require AFTS/PIFC to provide Mr Ashton with detailed calculations of his benefits based on his FPS revised in line with the gross figures shown on his P60s unless and until it becomes clear that the funding position of the Scheme is such that he can be paid benefits in excess of the GMP entitlement he is currently receiving.  AFTS has confirmed that in that eventuality Mr Ashton will be provided with details as to how his increased benefits have been calculated. At that stage, the issue of the shortfall in Mr Ashton’s contributions may also need to be addressed.  

45. Mr Ashton has mentioned the possibility of payment being made by the Financial Assistance Scheme (FAS) and that FAS might seek from AFTS details of Mr Ashton’s FPS.  Mr Ashton said that he hoped, in that event, that he would receive a copy of his FPS calculation, revised as referred to in the preceding paragraph.  This is a matter which falls outside the scope of the complaint which I have investigated and I make no comment bearing in mind that I may have a possible involvement if Mr Ashton seeks to make an appeal against any decision made by the Financial Assistance Scheme.  

46. The figure calculated as Mr Ashton’s GMP was  set out in the email attachment to AFTS’ letter to Mr Ashton dated 27 June 2001.  Aside from his query about  interest (which was paid), Mr Ashton has not queried the amounts paid (his interim pension being the amount of his GMP) to him nor has he suggested that they are wrong.  

47. I observe that PIFC’s inability to check the contributions made by the Company on Mr Ashton’s behalf will only be relevant in the event that there are sufficient funds to pay Mr Ashton benefits in excess of his GMP.  That said, I see no reason why PIFC should not be entitled to rely on its predecessors’ records.  Mr Ashton has put forward no explanation, aside from the matter of his correct FPS and the Company’s contributions in line with the matrix, as to why he considers PIFC’s records might be inaccurate. 

48. As to the Company’s contributions in line with the matrix set out in Rule 4, the announcement issued to members of the GED Scheme in April 1994 made it clear that the Company’s contributions would be based on a date of entry to the OMI Scheme of 1 April 1992.  That was in fact a concession or incentive as the merger of the GED Scheme with the then OMI Scheme did not take place until 1994.  I do not consider it is open to him now (or in 1999 when his correspondence on the matter first commenced) to seek to challenge the basis of the Company’s contributions when that was made clear to him in 1994.   The same is true of his argument that he was pressured into transferring his benefits into the Scheme.  

49. Mr Ashton’s argument about the scaling down of his benefits is that he ought to rank in priority with money purchase members on the basis that the Scheme is, in relation to him, a money purchase scheme.  I do not agree.  

50. The Scheme is a hybrid or mixed benefits scheme.  Hybrid schemes are dealt with in Regulation 13 of the Winding Up Regulations.  Those Regulations are complex.  However in so far as they relate to Mr Ashton and against the background that the Scheme Rules preclude cross subsidy, I agree that the outcome is that the Scheme Actuary is required to calculate the final salary benefits that would have accrued to Mr Ashton and his money purchase benefits and treat whichever is the greater as his entitlement, ie the amount of the liability under the Scheme.  However,  the hybrid section is to be treated in the same way as the final salary section so that the funds from both sections are amalgamated with benefits for both sections of membership being scaled back on the basis of the available funding level. 

51. Mr Ashton criticises Counsel for advising without sight of the Scheme’s governing documentation.  However Counsel’s advice related to section 73 and Regulations 13 and 4 of the Winding Up Regulations and against the background that Counsel had been advised (correctly) that the Scheme rules prohibited cross subsidy.  In the circumstances, detailed consideration of the Scheme Rules was not required.  

52. The letter dated 26 April 2001 seeking Counsel’s advice did not show the incorrect date when the Scheme went into winding up.  The letter did not say that the Scheme went into winding up on 6 April 1997 but that the winding up commenced after that date.  That was correct, the Scheme having gone into winding up on 30 June 1999.  The 6 April 1997 date is significant as a different legal regime applies to schemes which begin to be wound up after that date.   

Information about benefits

53. It is correct that Mr Ashton did not receive in June or July 1999 the benefit statement promised in the Company’s letter dated 22 April 1999.  The reason is however clear: at the end of June 1999 the Scheme commenced winding up.  Calculation of all benefits was held in abeyance, pending further enquiries as to the funding position of the Scheme.  

54. Even if the Company could be criticised for promising, in April 1999,  the issue of benefits statements when the Company knew or ought to have been aware that the position of both the Company and the Scheme was precarious, the Company is now being wound up.  There are no funds to pay unsecured creditors and any order I make against the Company would not be met.  In any event, Mr Ashton did not suffer any financial loss in consequence of that broken promise.  The financial loss he has suffered has resulted from the deficit in the Scheme upon winding up and his status as a deferred pensioner rather than the failure to issue benefit statements in April 1998 and/or June or July 1999.  Mr Ashton has commented that this ought to have been made clear from the outset: however, in a winding up situation it may be some time before a full picture of the Scheme’s complete financial position and the effect for all classes of members emerges.

55. As to the adequacy or otherwise of the responses to his queries, I think that part of the problem is that Mr Ashton regards the information he has received as unsatisfactory on the basis that it is not favourable to him.  That said, I have identified a number of instances where there was what I regard as unacceptable delay in dealing with Mr Ashton’s correspondence.  These include:

· PIFC failed to respond to Mr Ashton’s letters of 19 May and 29 July 1999 (which referred to Mr Ashton’s initial letter dated 27 March 1999) until 6 August 1999.  Even then, that letter concentrated on Mr Ashton’s correct FPS and did not address the other matters raised by Mr Ashton in his initial letter.

· PIFC failed to reply substantively to Mr Ashton’s letter of 4 February 2000 until 10 October 2000.  Even then PIFC was not in a position to reply in full and had to write again on 15 November 2000.

· PIFC failed to respond to Mr Ashton’s response dated 23 November 2000.  It was not until the following year, after letters from Mr Ashton’s OPAS adviser, that PIFC wrote to Mr Ashton on 20 June 2001 (which letter simply referred to AFTS having written to him).  

· AFTS delayed in issuing a Stage 2 IDR decision.  AFTS has said that from 17 February until 3 October 2003 (when the Stage 2 IDR decision was issued) there was an “on going exchange of correspondence”.  That might be true up until to 23 May 2003 when Mr Ashton wrote in response to AFTS’ letter of 9 May but thereafter Mr Ashton did not hear further until 3 October 2003.   

56. There were also difficulties putting into payment Mr Ashton’s interim pension.  Payment was only made almost a year after Mr Ashton’s NRD and there was then a problem as Mr Ashton’s bank details had been inputted incorrectly so that 2 pension instalments were unpaid. Even taking into account any confusion resulting from Mr Ashton’s apparent failure to return the acceptance form to the correct party I consider there was maladministration on AFTS’s part in failing to put into payment reasonably promptly Mr Ashton’s pension.  I note AFTS’ submission that its payroll agents made the administrative error but I take the view that overall responsibility for the payment of benefits rested with AFTS even if it had delegated part of that function.  Mr Ashton was paid interest in respect of the late payments so no financial loss resulted to him.  He was however inconvenienced as he was by the delays which occurred.  

57. AFTS argued that the exoneration clause (set out in paragraph 38 above) precluded me from making any direction against AFTS unless AFTS committed a breach of trust either “knowingly or intentionally”.  Subsequently and without any admission of liability AFTS made a payment to Mr Ashton of £50 which I considered adequate redress.  Although Mr Ashton returned that cheque as he did not wish to accept it in advance of my final Determination, AFTS has been asked to reissue it.  

Security of benefits
58. I have already dealt above the Company’s unfulfilled promise that benefit statements would be issued in June or July 1999.  Whilst I can understand Mr Ashton’s disappointment on learning, later that year, of the true financial position of the Company and the Scheme, I do not see criticise the Company for not giving any indication of its difficulties, if indeed the Company was then aware of problems, as that might have prejudiced its financial position further.  By the same token, I do not think it was incumbent on the Company, in effect, to warn Mr Ashton that the Scheme might be close to winding up.  Similar reasoning applies to Mr Ashton’s concerns about comments made by the Chairman of Solvera plc in January 1999.  The fortunes and commercial viability of a company can sometimes change very quickly and may be due to circumstances outside the particular company’s control.  
59. Similarly, whilst the trustees are to some extent responsible for the security of a pension scheme, events outside their control, such as an employer’s insolvency, may result in the demise of a scheme.  Nor do I see any merit in Mr Ashton’s suggestions that the appointment of PIFC (who have since been replaced by new administrators) or any delay in AFTS’ appointment may have had a detrimental affect on the financial position of the Scheme.  
Summary
60. In the main, I have not upheld Mr Ashton’s complaints.  Mr Ashton must accept that his benefits will be less than he anticipated.  This is due to the large deficit in the Scheme on winding up.  Although he regarded his pension as “guaranteed” that guarantee depended on there being sufficient funds in the Scheme to permit the payment of benefits of deferred members such as Mr Ashton in full.  Whilst I can understand that the fact that there is not is a major blow to him, his position and that of the Scheme funding generally will not be improved by the continuance of detailed correspondence.   

61. Whilst I accept that Mr Ashton has spent a vast amount of time in dealing with this matter, much of which he considers could have been avoided had matters been dealt with properly, as I have generally not upheld his complaints.  I do not consider that any directions are appropriate.  

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

16 May 2006
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